# UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE

### **CHAPTER 396**

## **SENATE BILL NO. 2313**

(Senators Urlacher, Mathern) (Representatives Brown, Jacobs, Kretschmar)

## CENTRAL FILING SYSTEM FEES

AN ACT to amend and reenact sections 1 and 3 of chapter 411 of the 1993 Session Laws, relating to filing fees for filing documents in the Uniform Commercial Code central filing system and to the expiration date for fees for obtaining information from the Uniform Commercial Code central filing system; and to provide an appropriation.

#### BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 1 of chapter 411 of the 1993 Session Laws is amended and reenacted as follows:

SECTION 1. A new section to chapter 41-09 of the North Dakota Century Code is created and enacted as follows:

Surcharge on filing fees. In addition to the fees provided elsewhere for filing documents in the central filing data base system, each register of deeds and the secretary of state shall charge an additional two dollar and fifty cent fee for each original filing, amendment, continuation, assignment, release, or partial release filed. All the fees collected under this section must be deposited into the general a special fund in the state treasury for allocation, after appropriation by the legislative assembly, to counties for the continued improvement and maintenance of the central filing system by the secretary of state.

- SECTION 2. AMENDMENT. Section 3 of chapter 411 of the 1993 Session Laws is amended and reenacted as follows:
- SECTION 3. EXPIRATION DATE. Section 1 of this Act is effective through June 30, 1995 December 31, 1996, and after that date is ineffective.
- SECTION 3. APPROPRIATION. There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the special fund in the state treasury, established in section 1 of this Act and not otherwise appropriated, the sum of \$250,000, or so much of the sum as may be necessary, to the secretary of state for the purpose of carrying out section 1 of this Act, for the biennium beginning July 1, 1995, and ending December 31, 1996.

Approved April 11, 1995 Filed April 12, 1995